RESOLUTION NO. 2024-005

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WOLFFORTH CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF A GRANT APPLICATION WITH THE HOMELAND SECURITY GRANTS DIVISION OF THE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR FOR A STATE HOMELAND SECURITY PROGRAM GRANT (SHSP) FY2024; PROJECT TITLE SPECIALITY TEAM SUSTAINMENT, GRANT 4713701; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ACT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF WOLFFORTH CITY COUNCIL IN ALL MATTERS RELATED TO THE APPLICATION; AND PLEDGING THAT IF A GRANT IS RECEIVED THE CITY OF WOLFFORTH CITY COUNCIL WILL COMPLY WITH THE GRANT REQUIREMENTS.

WHEREAS, the Wolfforth City Council finds it in the best interest of the citizens of the City of Wolfforth that the State Homeland Security Program Grant be operated for the 2024 fiscal year; and,

WHEREAS, the Wolfforth City Council agrees to provide applicable matching funds for the said projects as required by the Homeland Security Grants Division grant application; and,

WHEREAS, the Wolfforth City Council agrees that in the event of loss or misuse of the State Homeland Security Program funds, the City Council assures that the funds will be returned to the Office of the Governor, Homeland Security Grants Division in full; and,

WHEREAS, the Wolfforth City Council designates Lance Barrett, Fire Chief as the grantee's authorized official. The authorized official is given the power to apply for, accept, reject, alter, or terminate the grant on behalf of the applicant agency; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Wolfforth, City Council approves submission of the grant application for the State Homeland Security Program to the Office to the Governor:

PASSED AND APPROVED ON THIS THE 22ND DAY OF JANUARY 2024.

	Charles Addington, II, Mayor
ATEST:	
Terri Robinette, City Secretary	